

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

GSB GOLD STANDARD CORPORATION AG,

*Petitioner-Respondent,*

– against –

GOOGLE LLC and GODADDY INC.,

*Respondents.*

**Appellate  
Case No.:  
2023-05565**

---

Behind MLM, The Anonymous Internet Poster

Whose Identity is Sought by The Subpoenas,

*Non-Party Appellant.*

---

---

### BRIEF FOR NON-PARTY APPELLANT

---

---

DECHERT LLP  
Three Bryant Park  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 698-3500  
jennifer.insley-pruitt@dechert.com

– and –

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-7725  
plevy@citizen.org

– and –

LAW OFFICE OF RAY  
BECKERMAN, P.C.  
108-18 Queens Boulevard, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Forest Hills, New York 11375  
(718) 544-3434  
ray@beckermanlegal.com

*Attorneys for Non-Party Appellant*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 160880/22

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
BACKGROUND .....	3
A.    Facts of This Case .....	6
B.    Proceedings To Date .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE CONSTITUTION LIMITS COMPELLED IDENTIFICATION OF ANONYMOUS SPEAKERS .....	19
II.   THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE A LEGAL AND EVIDENTIARY SHOWING FOR THE IDENTIFICATION OF JOHN DOE DEFENDANTS SUED FOR CRITICIZING A PLAINTIFF .....	27
A.   Every Appellate Court to Address the Issue Has Required a Detailed Legal and Evidentiary Showing for the Identification of John Doe Defendants Sued for Criticizing the Plaintiff .....	27
B.   Arguments Against Requiring Civil Plaintiffs to Make an Evidentiary and Legal Showing Before Imposing on the First Amendment Right to Speak Anonymously Are Unpersuasive.....	34
III.  GSB HAS NOT MADE THE SHOWING REQUIRED BEFORE IDENTIFICATION OF ANY ANONYMOUS SPEAKER MAY BE ORDERED .....	35
A.   Courts Should First Endeavor to Ensure Doe Defendants Get the Best Possible Notice of the Attempt to Subpoena Their Identities and a Fair Opportunity to Oppose the Subpoena .....	36
B.   GSB Pleaded Verbatim the Allegedly Defamatory Words.....	39
C.   GSB Has Not Alleged a Facially Valid Claim for Defamation .....	40

D. GSB Presented No Evidence That BehindMLM Made Any  
False Statements About It .....44

E. The Balance of GSB’s Interest in Avoiding Criticism and  
BehindMLM’s First Amendment Right to Remain  
Anonymous Tips in BehindMLM’s Favor.....47

CONCLUSION.....53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page[s]
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F Supp 2d 467 [SD NY 2013] .....	42
<i>Alvis Coatings v. Does</i> , 2004 WL 2904405 [WD NC Dec 2 2004, No. 3L94 CV 374-H] .....	31-32, 34
<i>Arista Records v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F3d 110 [2d Cir 2010] .....	30
<i>Art of Living Foundation v. Does 1-10</i> , 2011 WL 5444622 [ND Cal Nov 9 2011, No. 10-cv-05022-LHK] .....	31, 50
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F3d 282 [4th Cir 2000] .....	26
<i>Baker v. F and F Inv.</i> , 470 F2d 778 [2d Cir 1972] .....	26
<i>Balderman v. Am. Broad. Companies</i> , 738 NYS2d 462 [4th Dept 2002] .....	32
<i>Best Western Int'l v. Doe</i> , 2006 WL 2091695 [D Ariz July 25 2006, No. CV-06-1737-PHX-DBC] .....	31
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 2014 WL 4851901 [SD NY Sept 30 2014, No. 11-CV-4442 (JPO)] .....	42
<i>Call of the Wild Movie v. Does 1-1,062</i> , 770 F Supp 2d 332 [D DC 2011] .....	49
<i>Celle v. Filipino Rptr. Enterprises</i> , 209 F3d 163 [2d Cir 2000] .....	44
<i>Cervantes v. Time</i> , 464 F2d 986 [8th Cir 1972] .....	46
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 FRD 573 [ND Cal 1999] .....	36

<i>Dendrite Int’l v. Doe No. 3</i> , 342 NJ Super 134, 775 A2d 756 [NJ App 2001] .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I and II v. Individuals whose true names are unknown</i> , 561 F Supp 2d 249 [D Conn 2008] .....	32, 34
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F Supp 2d 1088 [WD Wash 2001] .....	27
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A2d 451 [Del 2005].....	27, 28
<i>Doe v. Coleman</i> , 436 SW3d 207 [Ky App 2014].....	29
<i>Ealy v. Littlejohn</i> , 560 F2d 219 [5th Cir 1978].....	25
<i>East Coast Test Prep v. Allnurses.com</i> , 309 F Supp 3d 644 [D Minn 2018] .....	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 US 347 [1976] .....	49
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Committee</i> , 681 F2d 1281 [11th Cir 1982].....	25
<i>Fodor v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1629572 [D Nev Apr 27 2011, No. 3:10-cv-0798-RCJ [VPC]] ...	31, 34
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 US 323 [1974] .....	40
<i>Gillespie v. Kling</i> , 192 NYS3d 78 [1st Dept 2023].....	33
<i>Glassdoor, Inc. v. Andra Group</i> , 575 SW3d 523 [Tex 2019] .....	40
<i>Gonzales v. NBC.</i> , 194 F3d 29 [2d Cir 1999] .....	26
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 40 NY3d 240 [2023].....	44

<i>Greenbaum v. Google, Inc.</i> , 845 NYS2d 695 [Sup Ct, NY County 2007].....	23
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 NY2d 146 [1993].....	41
<i>GSB Gold Standard Corp. v. Google LLC</i> , Index No. 160880/2022, Doc No 18 [Sup Ct, NY County Feb 24, 2023].....	13
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 US 32 [1940] .....	47
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt. v. Doe</i> , 385 F Supp 2d 969 [ND Cal 2005].....	31, 48
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 NY2d 235 [1991].....	32
<i>Immunomedics v. Doe</i> , 775 A2d 773 [NJ App 2001] .....	34
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 611 F3d 653 [9th Cir 2010], <i>revised opinion adopted on rehearing</i> , 661 F3d 1168 [9th Cir 2011].....	29, 50
<i>In re Baxter</i> , 2001 WL 34806203 [WD La Dec 20 2001, No. 01-00026-M] .....	31
<i>In re DMCA § 512[h] Subp. to Twitter</i> , 608 F Supp 3d 868 [ND Cal 2022].....	30, 48
<i>In re DMCA Sec. 512[h] Subp. to YouTube [Google, Inc.]</i> , 581 F Supp 3d 509 [SD NY 2022] .....	22, 23
<i>In re Does 1-10</i> , 242 SW3d 805 [Tex App 2007] .....	29
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 [Ind App 2012].....	28
<i>In re Petroleum Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 680 F2d 5 [2d Cir 1982].....	45
<i>Independent Newspapers v. Brodie</i> , 966 A2d 432 [Md 2009]; 170 P3d 712 [Ariz App 2007].....	28

<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 US 220 [2006] .....	37
<i>Koch Industries v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1775765 [D Utah May 9 2011, No. 2:10-cv-1275-DAK] .....	31
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal Rptr 3d 231 [Cal App 2008] .....	29
<i>LaRouche v. NBC</i> , 780 F2d 1134 [4th Cir 1986].....	26
<i>Lee v. Department of Justice</i> , 413 F3d 53 [DC Cir 2005].....	26
<i>London-Sire Records v. Doe 1</i> , 542 F Supp 2d 153 [D Mass 2008].....	49
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 US 334 [1995] .....	19, 20, 26
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 US 241 [1974] .....	5
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III v. Ely</i> , 954 SW2d 650 [Mo App 1997].....	48
<i>Mortgage Specialists v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries</i> , 999 A2d 184 [NH 2010].....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254 [1964] .....	25
<i>Nicosia v. De Rooy</i> , 72 F Supp 2d 1093 [ND Cal 1999].....	42
<i>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Construction Co.</i> , 17 NY2d 521 [1988].....	26
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 US 415 [1971] .....	25
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A3d 430 [Pa Super 2011] .....	28

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 US 844 [1997] .....	4, 20
<i>Richards of Rockford v. PGE</i> , 71 FRD 388 [ND Cal 1976] .....	45
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 US 75 [1966] .....	40
<i>SaleHoo Group v. Doe</i> , 722 F Supp 2d 1210 [WD Wash 2010] .....	31
<i>Scipio v. Wal-Mart Stores E.</i> , 953 NYS2d 776 [4th Dept 2012].....	52
<i>Signature Management Team v. Doe</i> , 876 F3d 831 [6th Cir 2017].....	30, 48
<i>Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD</i> , 596 F Supp 2d 128 [D DC 2009].....	31
<i>Solers v. Doe</i> , 977 A2d 941 [DC 2009].....	29
<i>Sony Music Entertainment v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F Supp 2d 556 [SD NY 2004].....	49
<i>Swiger v. Allegheny Energy</i> , 2006 WL 1409622 [ED Pa May 19 2006, No. 05-cv-5725].....	25
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 US 60 [1960] .....	19-20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 US 880 [2008] .....	47
<i>Thomson v. Doe</i> , 356 P.3d 727 [Wash App 2015] .....	29
<i>Torati v. Hodak</i> , 47 NYS3d 288 [1st Dept 2017].....	42
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 US 709 [2012] .....	35



*Varela v. Inv’rs Ins. Holding Corp.*,  
586 NYS2d 272 [2d Dept 1992], *aff’d on other grounds*,  
81 NY2d 958 [1993].....39

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Village of Stratton*,  
536 US 150 [2002] .....19

*Wiseman v. American Motors Sales Corp.*,  
479 NYS2d 528 [2d Dept 1984].....33

*Zion v. NYP Inc.*,  
795 NYS2d 238 [1st Dept 2005].....41

**Statutes and Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V .....47

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....47

Civil Rights Law § 76-a(2) .....44

CPLR 3016(a) .....39

*About BehindMLM*, BehindMLM, <https://behindmlm.com/about/> [last  
visited Feb. 20, 2024] ..... 6, 7, 8

Affidavit of Yosef Blau, *Greenbaum v. Google*, Index No. 102063/2007  
(March 2, 2007) .....23

Bowles, *How ‘Doxxing’ Became a Mainstream Tool in the Culture Wars*,  
The New York Times [Aug. 30, 2017],  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/30/technology/doxxing-protests.html>.... 21-22

*BehindMLM is under threat [GSPartners & the NYSC]*, BehindMLM  
[Nov. 2, 2023], [https://behindmlm.com/companies/gspartners/behindmlm-  
is-under-threat-gspartners-the-nysc/](https://behindmlm.com/companies/gspartners/behindmlm-is-under-threat-gspartners-the-nysc/)..... 50, 51

*Contact Oz*, BehindMLM, <https://behindmlm.com/contact-oz/> [last visited  
Feb. 20, 2024] .....37

*Cryptoqueen: How this woman scammed the world, then vanished*, BBC  
[Nov. 23, 2019], <https://www.bbc.com/news/stories-50435014>.....8

Eisenhofer & Liebesman, <i>Caught by the Net: What to Do If a Message Board Messes with Your Message</i> , 10 BUSINESS LAW TODAY 1 [Sept.-Oct. 2000] .....	24
<i>Emergency Order to Cease and Desist, Order No. ENSC-241162</i> , GA Comm’r Secs [Jan. 22, 2024], <a href="https://sos.ga.gov/sites/default/files/2024-01/GS%20PARTNERS%20GLOBAL%2C%20et%20al%20Emergency%20Order%20%28ENSC-241162%29.pdf">https://sos.ga.gov/sites/default/files/2024-01/GS%20PARTNERS%20GLOBAL%2C%20et%20al%20Emergency%20Order%20%28ENSC-241162%29.pdf</a> .....	11
<i>GSB Gold Standard Bank Ltd. et al., Desist and Refrain Order</i> , Department of Financial Protection and Innovation, California Business Consumer Services and Housing Agency [Nov 16, 2023], <a href="https://dfpi.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/337/2023/11/Desist-and-Refrain-Order-GSB-Gold-Standard-Bank-Ltd-2023-11-16.pdf">https://dfpi.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/337/2023/11/Desist-and-Refrain-Order-GSB-Gold-Standard-Bank-Ltd-2023-11-16.pdf</a> .....	11
<i>GSB Gold Standard Corporation Celebrates Court Victory in Case Against Google and GoDaddy</i> , Newswires/Einnews [Feb. 27, 2023], <a href="https://www.einnews.com/pr_news/619316029/gsb-gold-standard-corporation-celebrates-court-victory-in-case-against-google-and-godaddy">https://www.einnews.com/pr_news/619316029/gsb-gold-standard-corporation-celebrates-court-victory-in-case-against-google-and-godaddy</a> .....	13
<i>GS Partners et al.</i> , 2023 BCSECCOM 529 [Nov. 16, 2023], <a href="https://www.bpsc.bc.ca/-/media/PWS/New-Resources/Decision-and-Orders/Notices-of-Hearing-and-Temporary-Orders/2023/2023-BCSECCOM-529.pdf?dt=20231116173539">https://www.bpsc.bc.ca/-/media/PWS/New-Resources/Decision-and-Orders/Notices-of-Hearing-and-Temporary-Orders/2023/2023-BCSECCOM-529.pdf?dt=20231116173539</a> .....	10-11
<i>GSPartners @ BehindMLM</i> , BehindMLM, <a href="https://behindmlm.com/companies/gspartners/">https://behindmlm.com/companies/gspartners/</a> [last updated Feb. 12, 2024].....	10
<i>GSPartners gets BehindMLM censored in... the Ukraine?</i> , BehindMLM (July 5, 2021), <a href="https://behindmlm.com/companies/gspartners-gets-behindmlm-censored-in-the-ukraine/">https://behindmlm.com/companies/gspartners-gets-behindmlm-censored-in-the-ukraine/</a> .....	12, 37-38
<i>GSPartners Review: Josip Heit's G999 Karatbars spinoff</i> , BehindMLM [Feb. 24, 2021], <a href="https://behindmlm.com/mlm-reviews/gspartners-review-josep-heits-g999-karatbars-spinoff/">https://behindmlm.com/mlm-reviews/gspartners-review-josep-heits-g999-karatbars-spinoff/</a> .....	10
<i>How Google handles government requests for user information</i> , Google Privacy and Terms, <a href="https://policies.google.com/terms/information-requests">https://policies.google.com/terms/information-requests</a> [last visited Feb. 20, 2024] .....	38
<i>In the Matter of GS Partners Global Wealthbuilders Worldwide et al.</i> , No. CD-2023-0021 [Ala Sec Comm’n Nov 16 2023] .....	11

<i>In the Matter of GSB Gold Standard Bank et al.,</i> Order No. ENF-23-CDO-1879 [Tex St Sec Board Nov 16 2023].....	9
<i>In the Matter of GSB Gold Standard Bank Ltd. d/b/a GSPartners, et al.,</i> WDFI Case No 246723 [EX] [Wis Dept Fin Inst Nov 16 2023].....	10
<i>Investor Alert: Ponzi Schemes Using Virtual Currencies</i> , U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/ia_virtual_currencies.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/ia_virtual_currencies.pdf</a> .....	9, 51
<i>Jan Gregory issues death threat against BehindMLM’s Oz</i> , BehindMLM (June 22, 2023), <a href="https://behindmlm.com/companies/jan-gregory-issues-death-threat-against-behindmlms-oz/">https://behindmlm.com/companies/jan-gregory-issues-death-threat-against-behindmlms-oz/</a> .....	8-9
<i>Kentucky Dep’t of Financial Institutions v.</i> <i>GS Partners Global and Josip Heit</i> , No. 2023-AH-0027 [Ky Dept Fin Inst Nov 16 2023].....	10
Kosseff, <i>The United States of Anonymous: How the First Amendment</i> <i>Shaped Online Speech</i> [2022] .....	21, 24, 25
Levy, <i>Developments in Dendrite</i> , 14 FLA COASTAL L REV 1 [2012] .....	38
Levy, <i>Watch Tower’s misuse of copyright to suppress criticism</i> , Public Citizen [Mar. 7, 2022], <a href="https://clpblog.citizen.org/watch-towers-misuse-of-copyright-to-suppress-criticism/">https://clpblog.citizen.org/watch-towers-misuse-of-copyright-to-suppress-criticism/</a> .....	22-23
Lidsky & Cotter, <i>Authorship, Audiences and Anonymous Speech</i> , 82 NOTRE DAME L REV 1537 [2007].....	24, 25
<i>May I obtain any account information or account contents using a</i> <i>subpoena?</i> , Facebook Help Center, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/help/133221086752707">https://www.facebook.com/help/133221086752707</a> [last visited Feb. 20, 2024] .....	38
<i>Mississippi Secretary of State Issues Cease and Desist Order Against</i> <i>GS Partners Global, Josip Heit, and Richard L. Shoto</i> , Michael Watson, Secretary of State [Dec. 6, 2023], <a href="https://www.sos.ms.gov/press/mississippi-secretary-state-issues-cease-and-desist-order-against-gs-partners-global-josip">https://www.sos.ms.gov/press/mississippi-secretary-state-issues-cease-and-desist-order-against-gs-partners-global-josip</a> .....	11
<i>Notice of Order</i> , NH Dept State [Nov. 25, 2023], <a href="https://sos.nh.gov/media/xmfoiwp/enforceord_i-2023-000033.pdf">https://sos.nh.gov/media/xmfoiwp/enforceord_i-2023-000033.pdf</a> .....	11

*OneCoin @ BehindMLM*, BehindMLM,  
<https://behindmlm.com/companies/onecoin/> [last updated Jan. 26, 2024] .....8

*Pizzagate conspiracy theory*, Wikipedia,  
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pizzagate\\_conspiracy\\_theory](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pizzagate_conspiracy_theory) [last visited  
Feb. 20, 2024] .....22

*RUJA IGNATOVA*, FBI, <https://www.fbi.gov/wanted/topten/ruja-ignatova>  
[last visited Feb. 20, 2024] .....8

*Ruja Ignatova’s warning underscores OneCoin mafia ties*, BehindMLM  
(Nov. 18, 2019), <https://behindmlm.com/companies/onecoin/ruja-ignatovas-warning-underscores-onecoin-mafia-ties/> .....8

*Temporary Order to Cease and Desist*, Ariz Corp Comm’n [Nov. 16, 2023],  
<https://docket.images.azcc.gov/E000032154.pdf?i=1708367798550> .....11

*WA DFI Issues Action Against GSPartners, Citing Certificate Sales and Multi-Level Marketing Program Violate State Securities Law*,  
Washington State Department of Financial Institutions [Nov. 16, 2023],  
<https://dfi.wa.gov/news/press/wa-dfi-issues-action-against-gspartners-citing-certificate-sales-and-multi-level> .....11

*Wilson, An Online Agitator, a Social Media Exposé and the Fallout in Brooklyn*, The New York Times [June 6, 2018],  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/06/nyregion/amymek-mekelburg-huffpost-doxxing.html> .....21
